

Docket No. 14-24816

**UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS**

for the

**TWELFTH
CIRCUIT**

Sylvanergy, L.L.C.,

-v.-

Petitioner

Save Our Climate, Inc.,

Petitioner

-v.-

Shaney Granger, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator
for Region XIII of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

Respondent

*On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a Final
Order of the Regional Administrator*

**BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT**

*Attorney for Respondent
Shaney Granger*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
1. Standard of Review.....	4
2. The Court of Appeals for the 12th Circuit does not have jurisdiction to review New Union Air Resources Board's denial of Sylvanergy L.L.C.'s application for a Non-Applicability Determination.....	5
3. NUARB properly determined that the Sylvanergy facility is a "major emitting facility" subject to PSD review.....	6
A. NUARB's denial of the requested NAD was improperly based on characterizing the Facility as "fossil-fuel fired".....	6
B. Sylvanergy's facility has the "potential to emit" more than 250 tons-per-year of carbon monoxide, despite the limitations imposed by the Village of Forestdale site plan approval.....	11
4. A biomass-fueled facility is subject to Prevention of Significant Deterioration Review as an emitter of greenhouse gases.....	15
5. New Union Air Resources Board properly rejected consideration of a wood gasification and partial carbon capture and storage plant as Best Available Control Technology for the Sylvanergy facility.....	17
6. The Sustainable Forest Plan is appropriate Best Available Control Technology for Sylvanergy's proposed facility.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re BP Cherry Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 209 (EAB 2005).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 682 F.Supp. 1141 (D. Colo. 1988).....	12
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	13
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 419 F.Supp. 528 (D.D.C. 1976).....	14
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Pennsauken Cnty., New Jersey, Res. Recovery Facility</i> , 2 E.A.D. 667 (EAB 1988).	21, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 499 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>In re Old Dominion Elec. Cooperative</i> , 3 E.A.D. 779 (EAB 1992).....	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1948).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 704 (1966).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (1966).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7479 (2006).....	6, 17, 25

Statutes, continued

42 U.S.C. § 7475 (2006).....2, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) (2004).....13
42 U.S.C. § 7410 (2012).....13, 15

Rules

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 (2013).....5
40 C.F.R. § 60.41 (2012).....7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 63.10042 (2014).....7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 60.40 (2012).....10
40 C.F.R. § 51 (2015).....12, 18
40 C.F.R. § 52.21 (2015).....12, 15, 17

Other Authorities

45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980).....5
E.A.B. Practice Manual.....5
77 Fed. Reg. 9309 (Feb. 16, 2012).....7, 10
79 Fed. Reg. 34830 (June 18, 2014).....8
EPA EGU Assessment (Nov. 5, 2014).....9
“Startup and Shutdown Provisions” Memorandum (Nov. 16, 2012).....10
“Air Quality” Memorandum (Sept. 23, 1987).....14, 15
“Crossroads for Federal Enforcement of the Clean Air Act” 6 DUKE
ENVTL. L. & POL'Y F. (1996).....14, 15

Other Authorities, continued

Man and Environment: Crisis and the Strategy of Choice (1967).....14

54 Fed. Reg. 27274 (June 28, 1989).....14, 15

EPA Fact Sheet, New Source Review.....16

PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases (2011).....18, 23

Guidance for Determining Best Available Control Technology for
Reducing Carbon Dioxide Emissions from Bioenergy Production (2011).....20, 25

Framework for Assessing Biogenic CO2 Emissions from Stationary
Sources (2014).....23, 24

PSD Appeal No. 15-0123 (June 1, 2015).....2, 24, 26

70 Fed. Reg. 34888 (June 18, 2014).....25

The Impacts of Biofuel Production on Biodiversity: a Review of
the Current Literature (2009).....26
